Learned  Tribunal  has  assessed  the  annual  income  of  the 

deceased at Rs.15,000/- as notional income in the instant case and deducted 

1/3rd of  the income towards personal expenses.  Applying multiplier 13 as 

deceased  was  50  years,  the  amount  of  compensation  was  determined  at 

Rs.1,30,000/-  (rupees  one  lakh  thirty  thousand).  Further  a  sum  of 

Rs.9500/- was also awarded towards funeral expenses,  loss of estate and 

consortium.  Accordingly,  the  claimants  were  awarded  Rs.1,39,500/-  as 

compensation. The learned Tribunal directed opposite party No.2-Insurance